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MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 12, 2018

i fi & Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2018-0356-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on
September 10, 2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick

up bc7
e Case File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
(7222 Ambassador Road)
27 Blection District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
4™ Council District
Church of Christ in Carroll County * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner

* CASE NO. 2018-0356-A

* * #* # # # *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Church of Christ in Carroll County, legal owner of the
subject property (‘“Petitioner”). The Petition seeks variance relief from Section 450.4 of the
Baltimotre County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™) to permit a 75 sq. ft., 10 ft. high, with less than
50% Electric Message Board (“EMB”) double-faced freestanding sign for a church use in lieu of
the permitted 25 sq. ft., 6 ft. high, with 100% EMB double faced freestanding sign. A site plan
was marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Elmer Sembly, III appeared in support of the petition. Paul J. O’Reilly, Esq. represented
the Petitioner. There were no protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was
advertised and posted as required by the BCZR. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee
(*ZAC”) comment was received from the Department of Planning (“DOP”). That agency did not
oppose the request.

The site is approximately 1.5 acres in size and zoned ML-IM. The property is located
within the Rutherford Business Park in the Woodlawn area. Petitioner recently opened a church

at this location, and would like to have a changeable copy sign to inform congregants and visitors

of the many events held at the facility. An eIev(ajti'ﬁobl éiﬁuﬁg%gﬁ *EIIESI %ﬁa& ﬁll‘lf\p&tted (Ex. 4),
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and it appears the changeable copy portion is approximately 33% of the total sign face area. The
BCZR permits an authorized enterprise sign to have up to 50% of the face area “devoted to
changeable copy.” BCZR §450.7.B1.b. As such, I believe the proposed sign complies with this
aspect of the sign regulations, although I will grant the petition as filed, which was drafted with
the assistance of the Office of Zoning Review.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief: and

(2)  If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

The improvements were constructed in 1988 and the Petitioner must therefore contend with
existing site conditions. If the Regulations were strictly interpreted Petitioner would experience a
practical difficulty because it would be unable to construct the proposed sign. Finally, I find that
the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the BCZR, and in such manner
as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. This is
demonstrated by the absence of County and/or community opposition. In its ZAC comment, the
DOP noted several issues that needed to be addressed. Petitioner confirmed only one sign will be
installed, and the electronics box identified by the DOP as hazardous has been repaired. See
Exhibit 2, photo. Finally, the ruts in the yard were caused by a window washing company whose
truck became stuck in the rain-soaked ground following the record rainfalls in this area. Petitioner
plans to repair and re-grade that area as soon as the weather permits.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 10" day of August, 2018, by the Administrative

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to Section 450.4 of the

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date_ Q\, ]Q\l \?
By N N

2




Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™) to permit a 75 sq. ft., 10 ft. high, with less than
50% Electric Message Board (“EMB”) double-faced free standing sign for a church use in lieu of

the permitted 25 sq. ft., 6 ft. high, with 100% EMB double faced freestanding sign, be and is

hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at its own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal
can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioner would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(N 205~—<—

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:sln

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date q \Q\‘ ¥
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address 7222 Ambassador Road, 21244 o _which is presently zoned _ f7L-T M
Deed References: A1 101/ QO HO L 10 Digit Tax Account # _2000010952

Property Owner(s) Printed Narfie(s) __ Church of Christ in Carroll County dba Church of Christ in Woodlawn Park B

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described In the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

T___ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2, a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to.use the herein described property for
450.4 Attachment 1 # 1(c)

3._X_ aVarlance fom Section(s) T permit an 75 square foot, 10 foot high, with less than 50% Electric Message Board
(EMB) double faced free standing sign for a Church USE in lieu of the permitted 25
square foot, 6 foot high, with 100% (EMB) double faced freestanding sign.

of the zoning, regulations of Baltimore County, fo the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indlcate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Properly s to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

\, of we, agree fo pay expanses of abous pelition(s), advartising, pesting, efe. and further agree fo and are fo be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restricfions of Baltimera adopled pursuant (o the zanlng taw for Ballimore County

L:egal Owner{s) Affirmation: |/ we do so solemnly declere and affirm, undar tha penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) ofthe property

which Is the subject of this / lhese Pefition(s). G
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ?\?\\,\\\\ Legal Owners (Petltioners):

urch of Christ in Carroll County

Name- Typa or Print o ?/\\\ ;ff{_ﬁ% -;-—w\ﬁ&aw_ ~ Name #2 — Typa or Fiinl
i ?\?, _ Tl ) @,
Signature 0@?\ Signature #1 i Signature # 2
0?‘ 7P.0. Box 47248 \N'iW Mill _Maryland
Malling Address \© / Malling Address City
o / 21244, (M9)7442418 ) esemblyd@me.com
Zip Code” "\'!ﬂl)‘m%s # Emall Address Zip Code Telaphone # Emall Addrass
Attorney for%otltl oner: Representative to be contacted:
_Pau g ORh _ MewnRBel il
Name- Type.or ~Type or Print
Selat g, R._Belll
11200 Fockville Pike, Sulte 405, Rocklille, Maryland 20852 P.O.Box47248 . Windsor Mill _ Maryland
Malling Address State Malling Address City State

20002 , GONINER0 J powyGomBymekoom 21244 | (443)974-6250 __/ marvin.beli25@yahoo.com '
T Telephone # / Emall Address Zip Cods Telephone # Email Address /L‘j
Ved
CASE NUMBER M’_O 3796 ‘,{4____ Flling Date é_jﬁf 2018 Do Not Scheduls Dates: | - Rwlawnr_L_

REV. 10/4/11



Property Description for 7222 Ambassador Road
2018-0356-A

Starting at a point on the South Side of Ambassador Road 294If +/- East of the
centerline intersection of Lord Baltimore Drive. To a point of call S 18-08-16 E
264.49 feet. S 70-39-14 W 248.47 feet. N 19-20-46 W 205.19 feet. N 25-39-19 E
21.21 feet. N 70-39-14 E 219.87, back to the point of beginning as recorded in
Deed Liber (39701) Folio (00405) containing 66,516SF or 1.52AC. Located in the
2™ Election District and the 4™ Council District.
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‘Debra Wiley

From: Linda Okeefe <luckylinda1954@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, August 06, 2018 10:21 PM

To: Administrative Hearings

Subject: 2nd Cert. Case # 2018-0356-A

Attachments: Ambassador Rd. Cert. #2.jpeg; Ambassador Rd. photos .docx
Hi Sherry,

| have attached the 2nd Cert. for Case # 2018-0356-A @ 7222 Ambassador Road.
Have a nice day,

Linda
Linda O'Keefe

523 Penny Lane
Hunt Valley MD 21030

Phone # 410-666-5366 RECEIVED
Cell# 443-604-6431
Fax# 410-666-0929 AUG 0 7 2018

luckylinda1954@yahoo.com
OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




SECOND CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: SHERRY NUFFER

DATE: 8/6/2018

Case Number: 2018-0356-A

Petitioner / Developer: PAUL O'REILLY ~ MARVIN BELL
Date of Hearing: AUGUST 9, 2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

(1) SIGN @ ENTRANCE TO 7222 AMBASSADOR ROAD
(1) SIGN @ ENTRANCE FROM LORD BALTIMORE DRIVE (ON-SITE)

The sign(s) were posted on: JULY 20, 2018
The sign(s) were re-photographed on: AUGUST 6, 2018

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

A PUBLIC HEARIN
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
INTOWSON| M

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

RECEIVED

AUG 07 2018

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

7222 Ambassador Road




RECEIVED

AUG 07 2018

TRATIVE HEARINGS

ADMINIS

GOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDNG
PLACE! :os W, CHESAPEANE AV, TOWSOK Mo

AND TIME: THu
i ATI0AR

3 > . { ¢ PN

2nd Sign Entrance from Lord t'i'r'nr riv ephotoghed 8/6/2018

Case # 2018-0356-A



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 7/20/2018
Case Number: 2018-0354-A

Petitioner / Developer: PAUL O'REILLY ~ MARVIN BELL

Date of Hearing: AUGUST 9, 2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

(1) SIGN @ ENTRANCE TO 7222 AMBASSADOR ROAD

(1) SIGN @ ENTRANCE FROM LORD BALTIMORE DRIVE (ON-SITE)

The sign(s) were posted on: JULY 20, 2018

G e

ZONING norice

| cASE# 20180356

ATIVE LAW JUDGE

IN TOWSON, MD

FORITONAMEN TS D0 RO WEATHER O OIIER LONDE
L Y
- s s u;a WOMETIMES NFCESSARY,

IO NOT REMON | THIS $XGX EX0 POSTUNTHL my OF BUARING (DR PFAL LY 64

HANDIO!“) ACCESSIBLE

¥ *
(Signature of Sign Poster) ’ﬁ

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




e RN e b b T it
rance to 7222 Ambasdroad ~ Case # 218-03 56-A

' P

2nd Sign Entrance from Lord Baltimore Drive ~ Case # 2018-0356-A
POSTED 7/20/2018



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

July 6, 2018
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0356-A

7222 Ambassador Road

SE/s Ambassador Road at the SE corner of Lord Baltimore Drive
2" Election District — 4% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Church of Christ

Variance to permit a 75 sq. ft., 10 ft. high, with less than 50% Electric Message Board (EMB)
double faced free standing sign for church use in lieu of the permitted 25 sq. ft., 6 ft. high, with
100% (EMB) double faced freestanding sign.

Hearing: Thursday, August 9, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold&dakit
Director

AJ:kl

C: Paul O'Reilly, 11200 Rockville Pike, Ste. 405, Rockville 20852
Marvin Bell, Church of Christ, P.O. Box 47248, Windsor Mill 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, JULY 20, 2018.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Cffice Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, July 19, 2018 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Church of Christ 410-840-8455
7222 Ambassador Road
Woodiawn, MD 21244

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0356-A

7222 Ambassador Road

SE/s Ambassador Road at the SE corner of Lord Baltimore Drive
2nd Ejection District — 4% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners; Church of Christ

Variance to permit a 75 sq. ft., 10 ft. high, with less than 50% Electric Message Board (EMB})
double faced free standing sign for church use in lieu of the permitted 25 sq. ft., 6 ft. high, with
100% (EMB) double faced freestanding sign.

Hearing: Thursday, August 9, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

@ﬂl&m

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
7222 Ambassador Road; SE/S Ambassador
Road, SE corner of Lord Baltimore Drive ¥ OF ADMINSTRATIVE
2" Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Church of Christ in 44 HEARINGS FOR
Carroll County
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

% 2018-356-A

* % * * * * * * * * * # *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

) -
(A Mo Lo MO MO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED Et ot

; CAROLE S. DEMILIO
JUN 28 2018 Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

s —

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28" day of June, 2018, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Marvin Bell, P.O. Box 47248, Windsor Mill, Maryland 21244 and
Paul J. O’Reilly, 11200 Rockville Pike, Suite 405, Rockville, Maryland 20852, Attorney for
Petitioner(s).

f'?é;_,ﬁa“f Zwﬁﬂ/;mau

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
- However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated.with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 2.0 /9’03 Sé— P
Property Address: ]Z222 /ﬂMém SS/GK/O £ OGG/
Property Description:

4

s A
Legal Owners (Petitioners): ¢ Auech of (A@g!f Y. (J o 0cd [IQ.JQA) f;je,&é

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING,BILE TO:
Name: QMCZOJC/QFI\("L () {,\ j@dlzﬂldﬂ) 21'4

Company/Firm (if applicable):

, YA
Address: _ /7.2 7. _/ﬁ/{éﬂgf,l}r/O/Z ./KGC/
oo fuwas MDD TizvY

Telephone Number: S// 0 - gyO - g C/( 5”

Revised 7/9/2015



DONALD 1. MOHLER III ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

Jﬁly 31,2018 Approvals & Inspections

Church of Christ in Carroll County
P O Box 47248 .
Windsor Mill MD 21244

RE: Case Number:; 2018-0356 A, Address: 7222 Ambassador Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on June 21, 2018, This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have 2 bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw
Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Marvin R Bell, P O Box 47248, Windsor Mill MD 21244
Paul J O’Reilly, 11200 Rockville Pike, Suite 405, Rockville MD 20852

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



P Larry Hogan
M Governor
Bl D I“ Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT SRR
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
- Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: [,/2‘7//55

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Zo1 &~ D35 L -A

aANT deh L8~

cﬁumﬂua‘{)ﬁwtgf&b m::// (
7222 Avnbﬁ_s_s,m(aty

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Rlchard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Smcerel);_

/ Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, July 19, 2018 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Church of Christ 410-840-8455
7222 Ambassador Road
Woodlawn, MD 21244

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0356-A

7222 Ambassador Road

SE/s Ambassador Road at the SE corner of Lord Baltimore Drive
ond Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Church of Christ

Variance to permit a 75 sq. ft., 10 ft. high, with less than 50% Electric Message Board (EMB)
double faced free standing sign for church use in lieu of the permitted 25 sq. ft., 6 ft. high, with
100% (EMB) double faced freestanding sign. '

Hearing: Thursday, August 9, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

(ot St

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. -
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 41 0-887-3391.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-356

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 7222 Ambassador Road

Petitioner: Church of Christ in Carroll County, Marvin R. Bell
Zoning: ML-IM

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to permit a 75 square foot, 10 foot
high, with less than 50% electronic message board (EMB) double faced free standing sign for church use
in lieu of the permitted 25 square foot, 6 foot high, with 100% (EMB) double faced freestanding sign.”

A site visit was conducted on July 6, 2018. The subject site is as Lot 21 in the Rutherford Business Center
and is improved with a large 2-story structure reflecting similar architectural and landscaping qualities as
other properties within the business park. The Department notes the petitioned relief is stated in the
singular but the plan submitted in support of said petition indicates two proposed “ID” signs. Other
information submitted to the Department shows a single sign situated on the Lord Baltimore Drive
frontage. The Department takes the petition on its face and limits its comment to a single sign on said
Lord Baltimore Drive.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:
e No temporary banner or feather type signage shall be permitted on site.

Upon the site visit, the Department observed several hazardous conditions on the property being
accessible to the public, to include an exposed electronics box and open posthole. The Department
recommends these hazards be made safe prior to the issuance of the final order in this case.

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-356.docx



Date: 7/25/2018
Subject: ZAC # 18-356
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Pat McDougall at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by;

~ Llpyd I)loxley

AVA/JGN/LTM/

c: Pat McDougall
Marvin R. Bell
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-356.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 7/25/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections ?‘%c,?}"ﬁo
FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 1 1‘3\%
Director, Department of Planning )" L ‘,N(ﬁ )
, Dep g A} o ?e‘\)x ON
Nt s
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS oﬁ?"&:& P‘“o‘
Case Number: 18-356 ‘,?RO\'
A
INFORMATION:
Property Address: 7222 Ambassador Road
Petitioner: Church of Christ in Carroll County, Marvin R. Bell
Zoning: ML-IM

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to permit a 75 square foot, 10 foot
high, with less than 50% electronic message board (EMB) double faced free standing sign for church use
in lieu of the permitted 25 square foot, 6 foot high, with 100% (EMB) double faced freestanding sign.”

A site visit was conducted on July 6, 2018. The subject site is as Lot 21 in the Rutherford Business Center
and is improved with a large 2-story structure reflecting similar architectural and landscaping qualities as
other properties within the business park. The Department notes the petitioned relief is stated in the
singular but the plan submitted in support of said petition indicates two proposed “ID” signs. Other
information submitted to the Department shows a single sign situated on the Lord Baltimore Drive
frontage. The Department takes the petition on its face and limits its comment to a single sign on said
Lord Baltimore Drive.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:
e No temporary banner or feather type signage shall be permitted on site.

Upon the site visit, the Department observed several hazardous conditions on the property being
accessible to the public, to include an exposed electronics box and open posthole. The Department
recommends these hazards be made safe prior to the issuance of the final order in this case.

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-356.docx



Date: 7/25/2018
Subject: ZAC # 18-356
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Pat McDougall at 410-887-
3480.

Pr% Dwmwf w 7%/

‘\T:ijd E‘)/foxley Jemifer G. Nugent \f

AVA/JGN/LTM/

¢: Pat McDougall
Marvin R. Bell
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizacizacs 2018118-356.docx
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RECEIVED
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
JUL 05 2018
Inter-Office Correspondence
OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: July 5,2018
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0356-A
Address 7222 Ambassador Road
(Church of Christ in Carroll County
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 2, 2018.

[

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoﬁ\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\DXWBG6LKP\ZAC 18-0356-A 7222 Ambassador Road.doc



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 18, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections
i F(Jv‘ EFC-
Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 02, 2018

gzglO_NAo. 2018-0352-A, 0353, 0355-A, % 0357-A, 0358-SPHA and

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we
have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

1.6 Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: July 5, 2018
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0356-A
Address 7222 Ambassador Road
(Church of Christ in Carroll County
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 2, 2018.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 18-0356-A 7222 Ambassador Road.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Memorandum

DATE: June 21, 2018
TO: Administrative Law Judge and File
FROM: Leonard Wasilewski, Planner Il, Zoning Review

SUBJECT: Petition for Variance
Case No. 2018-0356-A
Church of Christ in Woodland Park
7222 Ambassador Road

While working with three different Planners at the Zoning Review Counter, a
miscommunication apparently took place with regards to Electronic Message
Boards for churches in a Manufacturing Zone. The information given was related
to a church sign in a Business Zone. Pursuant to Section 450.4 Attachment
1#1(a) Churches are permitted to have one 25sf 100% Electronic Message
Board (EMB) freestanding sign 6ft high in all zones. Businesses are permitted to
have cne 75sf freestanding sign 25ft high with 50% (EMB) and in the
Manufacturing Zone (EMBs) are not permitted except for community buildings
uses as restricted.

As a result | took it upon myself to help this petition get thru the intake process by
taking this petition without an appointment, and had the requirement of an
engineered site plan waived. Additionally, | drew up the property description.

After meeting with Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor, Mr. Richards would accept
the petition filing by the sign company provided the sign company had an
attorney sign the petition and be present at the hearing. Additionally, a good site
plan had to be provided.
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CASE NO. 2018L§ )lﬂ ﬂg —B

L & C IL.ILS
Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment ' Comments/
Received . Department No Comment
“\ \G DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW NN ESS;MM\U\\}
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
DEPS m&mmw,
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) ,
FIRE DEPARTMENT . .
MOB. PLANNING &&E&mm
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) :
l Q\ Eh‘ k STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION m_&b_ai
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING .
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: % Q bl\ Wskon's mu

SIGN POSTING (159 Date: "\\\B(\\‘\Q byg;\/_\._&%_sw
SIGN POSTING (2™%) Date: 8‘; g ‘ | B by QE%SUUFL

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE ves B N [
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENTLETTER ~ Yes L1 ~o [

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search , . -
( 4

L .

Page 1 of 2

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map Yiew GroundRent Redemption View Gr&undRen’t Registration
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

NONE r
District - 02 Account Number - 2000010952
Owner Information

Exempt Class:
Account Identifier:

Owner Name: CHURCH OF CHRIST IN Use: EXEMPT COMMERCIAL
CARROLL COUNTY Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address:. CHURCH OF CHRIST Deed Reference: 139701/ 00405
WOODLAWN PARK
6730 DOGWOOD.ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21207-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 7222 AMBASSADCR RD Legal Description: 1.5270 AC

COR LORD BALTO DR
RUTHERFORD BUSINESS

WINDSOR MILL 21244-0000

CNT
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0087 0012 0663 0000 21 2016 Plat 0058/
Ref: 0029

Special Tax Areas: Town; NONE

Ad Valorem:

Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1988 24854 1.5200 AC 01
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation:

OFFICE BUILDING
Value Information _
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As.of

01/01/2016 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 305,400 458,100
Improvements 1,573,700 1,689,300
Total: 1,879,100 2,147,400 2,057,967 2,147,400
Preferential Land: 0 ' 0

Transfer Information

Seller: 7222 AMBASSADOR ROAD LLC
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED

Date:. 12/04/2017
Deed1: /39701/ 00405

Price: $1,800,000
/ Deed2:

. Seller: A J PARTNERS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED

Date: 02/13/1998

Deed1: /12663/ 00092

Price: $1,250,000

Deed2:

Seller: RUTHERFORD IV GENERAL
PARTNERSHIP

Date: 02/14/1994

Price: $1,600,000

. Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /10341/ 00323 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Assessments:
‘County: 700 0.00 2,147,400.00
State: 700 0.00 2,147,400.00
Municipal: 700 0.00]0.00 0.00[0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

8/2/2018



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 2 0of 2
Exempt Class: NONE
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:
https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 8/2/2018



Sherry Nuffer

From: PAI Zoning Fax

Sent: Monday, July 30, 2018 11;11 AM
To: Sherry Nuffer

Subject: FW: Advertisement request
Attachments: 20180706103156512:pdf

2" set

Hristen bewis

PAl - Zoning Review
£10~-887-3391

From: PAl Zoning Fax

Sent: Friday, July 06, 2018 10:32 AM

To: Jeffersonian (Business Fax)_ <"fax=/NUM=4103326446/NAME=]effersonian/COVER=
Default" @fax.baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Advertisement request

Please publish accordingly. Thank you,
Hristen kgwis

Pl - Zoning Review
410~-887-3391



Permits, Approvals & Inspections

111W. Chesapeake Avenue

Report Generated On:

Towson, MD 21204 6/21/2018
Permit Processing Commerical Permit & Development Report Page 1 of 1
Property Information Tax Account Number: 2000010952 Plat Ref: 058:020 - Election District: 2

Owner Name(s): CHURCH OF CHRIST IN CARROLL COUNTY
Address: CHURCH OF CHRIST WOCDLAWN PARK 6730 DOGWOOD ROAD
BALTIMORE,MD 21207
Premise Address: 7222 AMBASSADOR RD

PDM #: 02-0154
Zoning District(s): ML IM

Elevation Range: 456ft - 474ft

Zoning Review
County Office Building
Room 111

Phone: 410-887-3391

Affected Overlays Instructions: Begin review process with Zoning Review, Room 111 § u g o Iz %‘ % % E Agency
. Eigig|E |@ i = o | Acknowledgmez*'
Potential Overlay Issues SIEIE|E |21, (2 ]2i3 [E].]" °
— - e s - = [ @ = & = = . els .
Contact Agency Growth, Tier 1: Served by public sewer and inside URDL - - N2 L2 13|28 |S1818 |8 (|2 |2l ntal&Date
DEPS-Sed. Control Note: All Razing Permits must be sent to Sediment Control for review.
Jefferson Building
4th Floor
Phone: 410-887-3226
PAIl-Public Services Note: All permits for Grading, New Buildings & Building Additions must
County Office Building be sent to Public Services.
Room 119
Phone: 410-887-3751
Zoning Cases: 2011-0008-A; R-1968-0148 X XXX X XXX

Notize: This report is not inclusive as additional issues may arise which would affect the ability to obtain a bullding permit. This Report is solely for Departmental use and nothing herein creates any right which would accrue to the applicant,

Form171C

20(8- @356 -4



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Memorandum

DATE: June 21, 2018
TO: Administrative Law Judge and File
FROM: Leonard Wasilewski, Planner I, Zoning Review

SUBJECT: Petition for Variance
Case No. 2018-0356-A
Church of Christ in Woodland Park
7222 Ambassador Road

While working with three different Planners at the Zoning Review Counter, a
miscommunication apparently took place with regards to Electronic Message
Boards for churches in a Manufacturing Zone. The information given was related
to a church sign in a Business Zone. Pursuant to Section 450.4 Attachment
1#1(a) Churches are permitted to have one 25sf 100% Electronic Message
Board (EMB) freestanding sign &ft high in all zones. Businesses are permitted to
have one 75sf freestanding sign 25ft high with 50% (EMB) and in the
Manufacturing Zone (EMBs) are not permitted except for community buildings
uses as restricted.

As a result | took it upon myself to help this petition get thru the intake process by
taking this petition without an appointment, and had the requirement of an
engineered site plan waived. Additionally, | drew up the property description.

After meeting with Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor, Mr, Richards would accept
the petition filing by the sign company provided the sign company had an
attorney sign the petition and be present at the hearing. Additionally, a good site
plan had to be provided.
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Table of Contents

Petition for Zoning Hearing
Certificate of Posting by Linda O’Keefe
Site Plan and Signage description

June 21, 2018 - Memorandum from Leonard Wasilewski, Planner II, Zoning Review, to
ALJ

July 25, 2018 — Memo from Arnold Jablon, Deputy Administrative Officer and Director
of Permits, Approvals and Inspections to Andrea Van Arsdale, Director, Department of
Planning,

July 31, 2018 — Letter from W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor, Zoning Review to Church
of Christ in Carroll County attaching all comments from the Zoning Advisory
Committee:

Attachment 1

e June 27, 2018 — Letter from Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A., Maryland
Department of Transportation Metropolitan District Engineer MDOT,
State Highway Administration, District 4 — Baltimore and Harford
Counties to Kristen Lewis, Baltimore County Office of Permits and
Development Management.
Attachment 2
o July 5, 2018 — Inter-office Correspondence from Jeff Livingston,
Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) —
Development Coordination to Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing
Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings re: DEPS
' Comment for Zoning Item.
Attachment 3
e July 18, 2018 Interoffice Correspondence from Vishnu Dessai,
Supervisor, Bureau of Development Plans Review to Arnold Jablon,
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections re: Zoning Advisory
Committee Meeting.

Aerial View of property

Memo from Memo from Arnold Jablon, Deputy Administrative Officer and Director of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections to Andrea Van Arsdale, Director, Department of
Planning with items highlighted by counsel of record herein which need to be addressed
by Church unrelated to signage.

Banners removed as requested by Mr. Jablon

10. Electronic box closed as requested by Mr. Jablon
11. Potholes to be fixed once ground is no longer saturated by recent excessive rainfall



PETITION.FOR ZONING HEARING(S)
To be flled with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspectlons _
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 7222 Ambassador Road, 21244 _which Is presently zoned
Deed References: 10 Digit Tax Account # _ 2000010852

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(g) _ Church of Christ in Camoll County dba Church of Christ In Woodlzwn Park

{BELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELEGTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersignad fegal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, heraby petition for:

1.___ aSpecial Hearing'under Section 500,7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,. to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2, a Special Exception under the Zoﬁlng Regulations of Baltimora Cour{ty—tu.-use the herein described property for

3.__X_aVarlanee from Secfion(s)

of the zoning, regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning faw of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicats hefow “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need addiflonal Space, you may add an attachment to this-petition)

Propesiy lo to ba posied end ndvarfised ag-presciibed by tha zonfng reguiatiens. _ '

1, of we, agrea-to pay axpances of sbava petition{s), divartising, pesbing, ete. andlfusther agras o and ars to-be botinded by the Zoning regulations
.6nd restriciions of Balimme Gounty adopted pursuant I (he zonlng law for Sallinors County,

Legal Owner(s) Affirmaton: | /ws do 5o sclamnly declare and affim, under tha penallies of perjory, that | / Wa are tha legal owner(s) ofthe property

which Is the subactof thisFhese Peliton{s).
Contract Purchaser/Lessea: Legal Owners (Pefitioners):
Church of Christ in Carroli County __

Nama- 1 Tﬁ‘v;“ of Print =TY i Name #2 — Typa or Fiinl
et e - T ‘ — 4. ‘
Slgnatie Slgnature it - Slgnatura # 2
o ] . i P.O. Box 47248 Windsor Mill - ‘Maryland
Malling Address Gty Btale~~  Walling Address City' State
b e 1 e e 21244, (443)7442016. ) ecemblyS@me.com
ZpCods  Telephone # Emell Address Zip Coda Telaphinna # Emall Arddiess
Aitorney for Petitfoner: 74 Representative to be contacted:
Marvin R. Bell _ .
—Type arfiint | o .
ol T /7 . - .., e r——————— b A [ ,M_—_h_—.— e
“Bigflaiue ! Skmalurn '
11200 Focledlle Pike, Sulte 405, Rockilla, Maryland 20852 P.0. Box 47248 _WindsorMm _ Maryland
tMalling Address _ : State Malling Address Clty state
aoesz  ; (3012918030 /', poroily@oreilymetkcom 21244y (443)9748250 ./ maninbel25@yehoo.com
Zip Coda Telephone# Email Addreas Zip Code Tolephone # Emall Address
CASE NUMBER e Filing Date __J__ | Do Not Schaduls Dates: Reviewar,

REV. 10/4111



SECOND CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: SHERRY NUFFER

DATE: 8/6/2018

Case Number: 2018-0356-A

Petitioner / Developer: PAUL O'REILLY ~ MARVIN BELL
Date of Hearing: AUGUST 9, 2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:
(1) SIGN @ ENTRANCE TO 7222 AMBASSADOR ROAD

(1) SIGN @ ENTRANCE FROM LORD BALTIMORE DRIVE (ON-SITE)

The sign(s) were posted on: JULY 20, 2018
The sign(s) were re-photographed on: AUGUST 6, 2018

\‘ .
(Signature of Sign Poster) 'é

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

i dy S | 3 35"
7222 Ambassador Road



ZONING norice

CASE # 2018:0966:A

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
‘THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
N TOWSON; MD

* ROOM 205; JEFFERSON BUILONG !
PLACE: 1g5W: CHESAPEAKE AVE; TOWSON D 21204

.| DATE ANDITIME: wagpﬂ..eﬂﬁmm

210
el o ARE AU FUIBES NEATH
AW \llﬂlmtwlumuu mml

ALORFIRM S AR '
xmmmaiummrl\mlmuﬂm.\w ‘ E“

-nrn FEALS W m I“‘“:;%TE‘\AP“D \CfE‘»SIBL[

nimnvw ES DU

1st Sign Entrance to 7222 AmbassadorR Rephotographed 8/6/2018

! ROGN 205, JEFFERSON BUWLERHE
PLACE 105 W: CHE&IPEJ!KE AVE. 'Eowsm_fu? U -

Koo homme
2nd Slgn Entrance from Lo ' e A
rd Baltlmore Drive Re h
Case # 2018-0356-A photographed 8/6/2018



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Memorandum

DATE: June 21, 2018
TO: Administrative Law Judge and File
FROM: Leonard Wasilewski, Planner Il, Zoning Review

SUBJECT: Petition for Variance
Case No. 2018-0356-A
Church of Christ in Woodiand Park
7222 Ambassador Road

While working with three different Planners at the Zoning Review Counter, a
miscommunication apparently took place with regards to Electronic Message
Boards for churches in a Manufacturing Zone. The information given was related
to a church sign in a Business Zone. Pursuant to Section 450.4 Attachment
1#1(a) Churches are permitted to have one 25sf 100% Electronic Message
Board (EMB) freestanding sign 6ft high in all zones, Businesses are permitted to
have one 75sf freestanding sign 25ft high with 50% (EMB) and in the
Manufacturing Zone (EMBs) are not permitted except for community buildings
uses as restricted.

As a result [ took it upon myself to help this petition get thru the intake process by
taking this petition without an appointment, and had the requirement of an
engineered site plan waived. Additionally, | drew up the property description.

After meeting with Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor, Mr. Richards would accept
the petition filing by the sign company provided the sign company had an

. attorney sign the petition and be present at the hearing. Additionally, a good site
plan had to be provided.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon o DATE: 7/25/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Depaﬂment of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-356 '

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 7222 Ambassador Road

Petitioner: Church of Christ in Carroll County, Marvin R. Bell
Zoning: ML-IM

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to permit a 75 square foot, 10 foot
high, with less than 50% electronic message board (EMB) double faced free standing sign for church use
in lieu of the permitted 25 square foot, 6 foot high, with 100% (EMB) double faced freestanding sign.”

A site visit was conducted on July 6,2018. The subject site is as Lot 21 in the Rutherford Business Center
and is improved with a large 2-story structure reflecting similar architectural and landscaping qualities as
otheér properties within the business park. The Departmént notes the petitioned relief is stated in the
singular but the plan submitted in support of said petition indicates two proposed “ID” signs. Other
information.submitted to the Department shows a single sign situated on the Lord Baltimore Drive
frontage. The Department takes the.petition on its face and limits its comment to a single sign on said
Lord Baltimore Drive.

‘The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following;
¢ No temporary banner or feather type signage shall be permitted on site.

Upon the site visit, the Department observed several hazardous conditions on the property being
accessible to the public, to include an exposed electronics box and open posthole. The Department
recommends these hazards be made safe prior to the issnance of the final order in this case.

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018\18-356.docx



Date: 7/25/2018 . .

Subject: ZAC # 18-356
Page 2

For furthér informatioft concerning the mattets stated herein, please contact Pat McDougell at 410-887-
3480,

\Lj hyd ‘\'I)Joxley

AVA/JGN/LTM/

¢: Pat McDougall
Marvin R, Bell
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

sAplanning\dev revizackzacs 2018118-356.doex



DONALD I. MOHLER [1] ARNOLD JAELON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
; Diréctor, Depariment of Permiis,

Tuly 31,2018 Approvals & Inspections

Church of Christ in Carroll County
P O Box 47248
Windsor Mill MD 21244

RE: Case Number: 2018-0356 A, Address: 7222 Ambassador Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on June 21, 2018. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitfed with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
atforney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

W, Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

. WCR: jaw
Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Marvin R Bell, P O Box 47248, Windsor Mill MD 21244 _
Paul J O’Reilly, 11200 Rockville Pike, Suite 405, Rockvilie MD 20852

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
wwvw.baltimorecountymd.gov



Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford

“ MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor:
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K, Rahn
.............. Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
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Date: &Az 7/,@

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Levws

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the sub] ect of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. /zg; L~035 4 -HA

AAT dth L

Charc bl Chiristin %ﬂ'd// (zxm%/
722z 474«1 ﬁaL.S;.Sﬁrf oz

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

/ Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.8464.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roods.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination
DATE: July 5,2018
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning ltem  # 2018-0356-A
Address 7222 Ambassador Road
(Church of Christ in Carroll County
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 2, 2018.

[t

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

CAUsers\jwisnomiAppData‘LocaNMicrosoft\Windows\Temporary Infernet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 18-0356-A 7222 Ambassador Road.doc



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 18, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections
For EFc
Vishnu 6esai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting
For July 02, 2018

ggg"lo l:io. 2018-0352-A, 0353, 0355-A, 9&56_—_& 0357-A, 0358-SPHA and

The Bureau of Devé[opment Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we
have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 7/25/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-356

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 7222 Ambassador Road

Petitioner: Church of Christ in Carroll County, Marvin R. Bell
Zoning; ML-IM

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to permit a 75 square foot, 10 foot
high, with less than 50% electronic message board (EMB) double faced free standing sign for church use
in lieu of the permitted 25 square foot, 6 foot high, with 100% (EMB) double faced freestanding sign.”

A site visit was conducted on July 6, 2018. The subject site is as Lot 21 in the Rutherford Business Center
and is improved with a large 2-story structure reflecting similar architectural and landscaping qualities as
other properties within the business park. The Department notes the petitioned relief is stated in the
singular but the plan submitted in support of said petition indicates two proposed “ID” signs. Other
information submitted to the Department shows a single sign situated on the Lord Baltimore Drive
frontage. The Department takes the petition on its face and limits its comment to a single sign on said
Lord Baltimore Drive.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:
¢ No temporary banner or feather type signage shall be permitted on site.

Upon the site visit, the Department observed several hazardous conditions on the property being
accessible to the public, to include an exposed electronics box and open posthole. The Department
recommends these hazards be made safe prior to the issuance of the final order in this case.

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018\18-356.docx



Date: 7/25/2018 N
Subject;: ZAC # 18-356
Page 2

For furtler information concerning the matters stated hérein, please contact Pat McDougall at 410-887-
3480.

\Lj byd (I_'.)Jfoxley

AVA/JGN/LTM/

¢: Pat McDougall
Marvin R. Bell
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimoré County
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1. OWNER:
CHURCH OF CHRIST IN CARROLL COUNTY
CHURCH OF CHRIST WOODLAWN PARK
7222 AMBASSADOR ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21207
2. SITE AREA
GROSS: 80,154 SF OR 1.840 AC.%
NET: 66,516 S OR 1527 AC.%
3. UTILITIES:
PUBLIC WATER & SEWER
4. BUILDING COVERAGE
EXISTING: 12,881 SF
5. DEED REFERENCE: 33701/405
6. TAX ACCOUNT: #200010852
7. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 4TH
8. ZONING: ML—IM
(PER 1"=200" ZONING MAPo87C1L)
9. TAX MAP #87, GRID #12, PARCEL #663, LOT 21
10. PREVIOUS ZONING CASES ON FILE:
1968—0148—R TO REZONE THE PROPERTY FROM R—6 TO MLR
APPROVED 1/10/68.
11. THERE ARE NO KNOWN ZONING VIOLATIONS EXISTING ON THE PROPERTY.
12. PREVIOUS PERMITS: NO KNOWN PERMITS ON FILE.
13. PARKING CALCULATIONS
REQUIRED: 293 SEATS @ 1 SPACES /4 SEATS = 74 SPACES
EXISTING: B4 SPACES
14, THE SITE IS NOT HISTORIC.
15. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA. :
16. NO 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAINS EXISTS ON SITE.
17. CENSUS TRACT: 404207
18. WATERSHED: GWYNNS FALLS.
19. THERE ARE NO KNOWN HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ONSITE.
20. ANY. PROPOSED SIGNS ARC TO CONFORM TO THE BCZR; SECTION 450. 9
E
21. FLOOR AREA RATIO i
MAXIMUM PERMITTED: 2.0
EXISTING:  24,854/66,516 = 0.37
PROPOSED: 24,854/68,516 = 0.37
22. SETBACKS FOR ML:
REQUIRED PROVIDED
FRONT 40 40+
SIDE 30 40+
REAR 30 79+
23. BASIC SERVICES MAP (2018)
TYPE DEFICIENT (Y/N)
WATER N
SEWER X
TRANSPORTATION N
24. DRC NUMBER: NONE ON FILE
I{ZChﬂVﬂZSO’?/Z/ 5@27/}55?%2%{/? [.L
¢ 4. j i
TR e DRSS A el T L i
30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500 i
Timonium, Maryland 21083
Phone: 410-560—1502 Fax: 443—-801-1208 1
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7222 AMBASSADOR ROAD
BALTIMORE, MD 21244
;BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
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___________________________ SCALE: 1" = 1000’
GENERAL NOTES:
1. OWNER:
CHURCH OF CHRIST IN CARROLL COUNTY
CHURCH OF CHRIST WOOULAWN PARK
7222 AMBASSADOR ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21207
2. SITE AREA
GROSS: 80,154 SF OR 1.840 AC.%
LHISTING STORMMATER NET: 66,516 SF OR 1.527 AC.+
MANACEMENT FACL 1TV \ SN
. 3. UTILITIES:
PUBLIC WATER & SEWER
//// 4, BUILDING COVERAGE
EXISTING: 12,881 SF
. 5. DEED REFERENCE: 39701 /405
6. TAX ACCOUNT: #200010952
7. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 4TH
8. ZONING: ML—IM
(PER 1”=200" ZONING MAPEB7CH)
9. TAX MAP #87, GRID #£12, PARCEL #663, LOT 21
. : : 10. PREVIOUS ZONING CASES ON FILE:
N 1968—0148—R TO REZONCZ THE PROPERTY FROM R—8 TO MLR
Y APPROVED 1/10/68,
\\ : : 11. THERE ARE NO KNOWN ZONING VIOLATIONS EXISTING ON THE PROPERTY.
\\ 3
e 12. PREVIOUS PERMITS: NO KNOWN PERMITS ON FILE.
S 13. PARKING CALCULATIONS
N REQUIRED: 293 SEATS @ 1 SPACES /4 SEATS = 74 SPACES
. EXISTING: 84 SPACES
P
- S 14. THE SITE IS NOT HISTORIC.
(// \\ 15. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATEC WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA. -
“\\ 16. NO 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAINS EXISTS ON SITE. ;
' 17. CENSUS TRACT: 404207
18. WATERSHED: GWYNNS FALLS.
18. THERE ARE NO KNOWN HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ONSITE.
e . - 20. ANY. PROPOSED SIGNS ARE TO CONFORM TO THE BCZR; SECTION 450.
o S g
i 21. FLOOR AREA RATIO i
J / MAXIMUM PERMITTED: 2.0
ey EXISTING:  24,854/66,516 = 0.37
- PROPOSED: 24,854/66,516 = 0.37
22. SETBACKS FOR ML:
REQUIRED PROVIDED
FRONT 40 40'+
SIDE 30 40'+ :
REAR 30’ 79'+ :
23. BASIC SERVICES MAP (2018)
TYPE DEFICIENT (Y/N)
WATER N
SEWER N
TRANSPORTATION N
)
24. DRC NUMBER: NONE ON FILE :
[e) —r’"—j @ » ® B
Richardson Engineering, LL
ichavdson Sngineering, LLC
30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Maryland 21083
Phone: 410—-560—1502 Fax: 443—-901—-1208
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